## BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

APPLICANT:	CITIZEN ENERGY III, LLC	)
RELIEF SOUGHT:	INCREASED WELL DENSITY	) ) CAUSE CD NO. 202200627T
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST	) ) ) ORDER NO724128
	GRADY COUNTY, OKLAHOMA	)

#### **EMERGENCY ORDER**

1. This Application for Emergency Order came on for hearing before Connie Moore, Administrative Law Judge for the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., Commission Courtroom, Eastern Regional Office, Suite 540, 201 W. 5<sup>th</sup> St., Tulsa, Oklahoma, for the purpose of hearing, taking testimony and reporting her findings and recommendations to the Commission. The Administrative Law Judge heard the Cause and recommended granting the Application for Emergency Order. The Commission has reviewed the record and recommendations and therefore finds, adjudicates and orders as follows:

2. That the Applicant is seeking increased density to drill a horizontal well in Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 5 West, Grady County, Oklahoma to the Mississippi Lime and Woodford common sources of supply, all prior to the final determination in this Cause.

3. William H. Huffman, Attorney, appeared for the Applicant, Citizen Energy III, LLC.

4. That this matter has been referred to an Administrative Law Judge and is currently set for hearing on the merits on March 7, 2022. Applicant has a drilling rig available to be on the wellsite. The delay rate on the rig is \$30,0000.00 per day. In addition, a spudder rig is available to pre-spud the well at a cost savings of \$25,000.00 - \$30,000.00 per well. Once the well is finished drilling, equipment will be on location to test and complete the well. If testing and completion is not performed, the equipment will be removed and returned at an additional expense. The testing and completion of the well will avoid additional expense in mobilization of the equipment. In order to avoid a financial loss, this Commission should grant the Applicant permission to commence the proposed well on an emergency basis prior to the issuance of a final order.

5. Notice has been given of the Application for Emergency Order filed herein and hearing date to all those who should be properly notified in accordance with the Rules of the Commission. There are no objections to the granting of this Application for Emergency Order.

## EMERGENCY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Corporation Commission of the State of Oklahoma as follows:

1. That the Application for Emergency Order is granted.

Citizen Energy III, LLC CD 202200627T Page 2

2. That permission is granted to drill an additional well to the Mississippi Lime and Woodford common sources of supply underlying Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 5 West, Grady County, Oklahoma during the pendency of this action.

3. This Emergency Order shall be effective on the date of signing and for 90 days or until a final order issues, whichever occurs first.

Operator may test and complete but not produce the proposed the wells during the 4. pendency of this Emergency Order.

> CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA ANA L. MURPHY ant BOB ANTHO THONY, VICE CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

#### **CERTIFICATION**

DONE AND PERFORMED by the Commissioners participating in the making of this Order, as shown by their signatures above, this 10th day of March, 2022.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:



Cummings, Acting Commission Secretary Amy L.

# **REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

The foregoing findings and order are the report and recommendations of the Administrative Law Judge.

Connie Moore, Administrative Law Judge

Reviewer

Approved:

William H. Huffman

3/3/2022

Date

Date